Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Blue Sheet No. 20060074
Agenda Item Summary
1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Approve an Amended Joint Supplemental Interlocal Agreement
between Lee County and the City of Bonita Springs for design, right-of-way acquisition and construction of the
Three Oaks Parkway South Extension project from East Terry Street to The Brooks, and authorize the
Chairwoman to execute the amended agreement.

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Amends the joint supplemental interlocal agreement specifying each
party’s responsibilities regarding the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension project.

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Approve updated agreement.

4, Departmental Category: C_m 5. Meeting Date: ) 9 « &, ? > oo?
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose: (specify) | 8. Request Initiated:
X  Consent Statute - Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Department Transportation
Appeals Admin. Code Division
Public X Other By: Scott M. Gilbertson
Walk-On | Director

9. Background:

The County and the City first entered into a joint supplemental interlocal agreement to allow for the City
advancement of funds to start the right-of-way acquisition process for the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension
project on September 3, 2002. That initial agreement was later merged into a new joint supplemental agreement
that addressed all the phases of the project, executed on May 27, 2003. The agreement needs to be amended to
reflect an additional $1.4 million contribution from the City, to reflect the actual funding procedure, to address
some City Council concerns about project timing and the road name, and to explain how any TRIP funding
reimbursements from the State will be shared. The updated agreement needs to move forward now because the
project is out to bid, and the funding needs to be secured before the bid can be awarded. A strike-
through/underline version of the updated agreement is attached, highlighting the proposed changes. The City
Council unanimously approved the updated agreement at its January 18, 2006 meeting, and a clean version will be
provided for execution by the Chairwoman.

Funds will be made available in account # 20404330709.506540 M

10, Review for Scheduling:

Purchasiug . County
Dg)i:;::ernt Rils':::;s Other /5?;}:2 ?g{:t Sﬁrwces Manager/P.W.
Contracts 4 ifs Director
. NA N\ ¢ . b(’ Analyst Blsk fyrants | ,Mgr.
; . | |\ \;‘l\ , L\f
! m\-‘,\'u) ?p (e
s 3\\ - ANk \\ bblﬁ[‘, / Q Lavender
Datel 7 ke 1 / Date /. AY -0
11, Commiséion Action: d RGCEIVEDBY
Approved I““ . = Rec. by CoAtty
__Defe.rred a3 Daté *Q“\kk’\
Denied COUNTY ADMIN );L, 1
I FCORWARDI T TOY :
Other - — Y-
- S I SRS
= re : Ear [}
duslee,




AMENDED JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF BONITA SPRINGS
UNDER ITS MASTER TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT:
THREE OAKS PARKWAY SOUTH EXTENSION

This AMENDMENT TO THE FOURTH JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this day of , 2006, by and
between Lee County, a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida,
hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY", and the City of Bonita Springs, a municipal
corporation in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “CITY".

WHEREAS, the respective governing bodies for Bonita Springs and Lee County
executed a Master Transportation System Agreement dated September 19, 2000, to jointly
establish a Five-Year Road Improvement Plan requiring resources of both the County and
the City; and,

WHEREAS, the Agreement contemplates the use of Supplemental Agreements to
the said Master Interlocal Agreement for dlfferent stages of road work in Bonlta Sprmgs—

WHEREAS. the Parties on September 3, 2002 entered into a Joint Supplmental
Interiocal Agreement to allow for the City advancement of funds to start the right-of-way
acquisition process for the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension: and

WHEREAS, the Parties desireto on May 27, 2003 entered into a Fourth Joint
Supplemental Agreement to the said Master Interlocal Agreement, to construct Three Oaks
Parkway South Extension, an arterial road from the intersection of Imperial Street and East
Terry Street to the northern municipal corporate boundary;. and This agreement delineated
the funding and maintenance responsibilities of the respective Parties and merged the
earlier right-of-way funding agreement; and-

WHERAS, the Parties desire to amend the Fourth Joint Supplemental Agreement
for the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and other good and
other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and further
consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained, it is agreed by the Parties as



follows:

e e

1. COUNTY and CITY shall participate in a JOINT PROJECT, the scope of
which is generally-identifiedin-Exhibit A-of the-Master Fransporation-System
Agreement-and-more specifically defined in the CIP project sheet attached
as Exhibit A to this Agreement. The program is identified on said exhibits as
Project 4043, the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension, an arterial road
from the intersection of Imperial Street and East Terry Street to the northern
municipal corporate boundary.

The COUNTY and the CITY agree to address access issues with regard to

the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension pursuant to the following process:

A)

B)

C)

B N L PR

The COUNTY and the CITY agree that the COUNTY will adopt an
Access Management Plan by COUNTY Resolution for the Three
Oaks Parkway South Extension, to be developed as part of the design
phase of this project. The Access Management Plan will identify
access points only for adjacent properties and connections of
adjacent streets. Median openings may be identified in the design
plans for the project, but these will be operational features subject to
COUNTY design and are not part of the Access Management Plan.
The CITY will provide comments to the Access Management Plan as
part of its review of the design plans as outlined in subsection 5. The
CITY will also provide comments to the Access Management Plan
subsequent to the construction of the road and prior to the adoption of
the COUNTY Resolution for the Access Management Plan.

The COUNTY and the CITY recognize that any new additions to, or
relocations of, access points or connections to Three Oaks Parkway
South are of great importance to both governments. As the result, the
COUNTY will only consider applications for new additions to, or
relocations of, access points or connections to Three Oaks Parkway
South, after such applications have been first reviewed by the CITY in
public session, and the CITY has made a recommendation to the
COUNTY of either approval or disapproval. The COUNTY will give
great weight to the CITY’S recommendations, but reserves its right to
make all final determinations with respect to such applications for
either additional or revised access points or connections.

The COUNTY, as part of its due diligence pursuant to the Access
Management Plan, may require any applicants requesting new or
relocated access points to Three Oaks Parkway South, to submit
additional detailed traffic and operational analyses, as may be
determined and requested by the Director of the Lee County
Department of Transportation, from time to time.

) T A AR s " R L ~ e e



COUNTY and CITY agree that the design cross-section of the project shall
reflect a four-lane divided arterial with core level landscaping and sidewalks.
The CITY may request additional design characteristics, to include enhanced
landscaping, during the design review process, subject to a commitment of
funding by the CITY for such additions or enhancements.

COUNTY and CITY agree that during the design process, the preliminary
arterial cross-section and alignment should take into consideration the
acquisition of whole properties, where practical, for the purposes of:

A) Maximizing the buffer for remaining residential properties,

B) Maximizing the median width;

C) Incorporating on-site water management;

D) Maximizing potential for future landscaping techniques;

E) Limiting access points where feasible; and,

F) Incorporating, where applicable, the design for connection at East
Terry and Imperial Streets.

COUNTY'S design consultant will prepare, at COUNTY'S sole expense, the
design and plans for the project, and will furnish to CITY at various stages of
completion (30%, 60%, 90% and complete) for review and comment, a
complete duplicate set of plans on reduced size sheets (11" x 17"). Final
project plans shall be complete in every detail and will include a “Summary of
Quantities” sheet and construction cost estimate. It will be the responsibility
of COUNTY to coordinate with the CITY the development of the project plans
and specifications between COUNTY’S and CITY’S staff and consultants.

COUNTY will undertake all right-of-way negotiations and acquisition. Allland
acquisition proposais will be provided to the City Manager for review and
sign-off prior to any proposal being approved by the Board of County
Commissioners.

All of the work on the JOINT PROJECT shall be performed according to the
plans and specifications of the COUNTY, which plans and specifications are,
by reference hereto, incorporated herein and made a part hereof, in their
entirety.

CITY agrees that it will, upon execution of this updated Agreement and
request by the COUNTY, furnish to COUNTY the funds specified by fisgal
year on the attached CIP reguest sheet. Ali payments due through FY 04/05
have been paid by the CITY, and the CITY will not provide any additional
funding beyond the $1.407.000 committed for FY 05/06 that might be
necessary due to project delays or higher-than-anticipated bid prices unless

otherwise agreed to by amendment of thls aqreement an—mterest—beanng

3.



COUNTY shall bid all “Work” using its customary forms and procedures, and
shall coordinate with CITY for selection of the Contractor. The coordination
of construction activities for the project with that of the Contractor, their
subcontractors, other utility relocation contractors associated with this project
and/or other COUNTY contractors and other utilities and/or their contractors
will be the responsibility of COUNTY, and CITY shall cooperate fully in this
coordination. CITY will waive the costs of obtaining any development orders
and/or permits required by the COUNTY for the construction of the road. All
information required for Change Orders or Supplemental Agreements
pertaining to CITY’S project or otherwise related to subject matter of this
Agreement shall be promptly furnished to CITY by COUNTY, upon the
reasonabie request of CITY. The COUNTY acknowledqes the importance of

the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension, which is why it has proceeded
with_due diligence to complete the design, permitting and right-of-way

4

SADOCUMENTLOVELANDAAGREE2006 Amendment to 4th JSIA- Three Oaks South Extension.doc



acquisition phases in a timely manner. The project is expected to be bid for
construction in December, 2005, with bid award anticipated in Spring, 2006
and construction completion anticipated within 18 months of notice to

proceed.

10. COUNTY will provide the necessary engineering supervision to assure
construction is in compliance with the plans and specifications hereinabove
referred to, and shall let all contracts for said project. All bids for said project
shall be taken into consideration in the award of bid for the construction of
the project and CITY shall have the right to reject any bids for the project with
just cause, which shall include, but not be specifically limited to: responsibility
of a vendor or an “unbalanced bid” to the detriment of CITY. For purposes of
this Agreement, an “unbalanced bid” shall include: excessive unit pricing or
other unfair pricing for materials or labor.

11.  Upon completion of the work, COUNTY shall, atthe earliest date practicable,
furnish CITY with two (2) copies of its final and complete billing of all costs
incurred in conjunction with the work performed hereunder, such statement
to follow as closely as possible the order of the items contained in the job
estimate. The final billing shall show the description and site of the project;
the date on which the first work was performed; the date on which the last
work was performed or the last item of billed expense was incurred; and the
location where the records and accounts bill can be audited. Sufficient
reference shall be made in the billing to COUNTY records, accounts or other
relevant documents. All cost records and accounts shall be subject to audit
by duly authorized representative(s} of either COUNTY or CITY, at their
election.

12. The COUNTY was successful in _getting the Three Oaks Parkway South
Extension project ranked as the #1 joint regional priority for FY 05/06
Transportation Regional Incentive Grant (TRIP) funds by the Lee and Collier
MPOs, and the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) has recognized
the regional significance of the road and announced its intention to award the
$10.2 million requested, subject to execution of a funding agreement. Such
funds are provided as an after-the fact reimbursement. Upon receipt of any
reimbursement funds from FDOT under the TRIP program, the COUNTY
agrees to reimburse the CITY a percentage of the funds, based on the ratio
of CITY funding to the overall project budget. Based on the funds provided
to date and the anticipated $1,407,000 to be paid in FY 05/06, the CITY'’s
total contribution is $13,842,000. Assuming the overall project cost remains
$41,587.805, the CITY's_share would be 33.52% of the reimbursement
funds. The actual percentage will be determined based on the final actual
overall costs of the Three Oaks Parkway Extension South project.

4213. After construction of the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension is complete
and the road is constructed in accordance with the requirements of the

-5-
SADOCUMENTALOVELANDWGREEZ2006 Amendment to 4th JSIA- Three Qaks South Extension.doc



COUNTY, the COUNTY will retain jurisdictional responsibility and be
ultimately responsible for maintenance of the roadway. The COUNTY will
give the CITY one fuli set of the “As-Built Record Drawings”.

&

i

In conjunction with Paragraph 3. herein, the CITY agrees to pay its
proportionate share of all costs associated with the CITY'S requests for
additional design characteristics and/or enhanced landscaping, to include its
proportionate share of the costs for maintaining same once installed.

&

g

Prior to any future widening of the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension
within the CITY limits, the COUNTY will seek input from the CITY on any
potential issues of concern. A written explanation of how the identified
issues were or will be addressed must be submitted to the City Council prior
to Board acceptance of the final alignment and/or proceeding beyond the
30% design stage.

&

;

Neither Lee County nor the City of Bonita Springs will be responsible for any
claims, liabilities, lawsuits, or causes of action arising out of the other Party,
its contractors, agents, or representatives. This Agreement is supplemental
to the Master Transportation System Agreement referenced above.
However, this Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the
Parties, and other than the Master Transportation System Agreement, any
previous Agreements on the subject matter of this Agreement, whether
written or oral, is superceded by this Agreement to the extent of any conflict.

&

This Agreement may be amended only by the concurrence of both Parties
and executed with the same formalities as this original Agreement.

"

All of the remaining terms in the Master Transportation System Agreement
dated September 19, 2000, as may be amended or updated, remain as
written and in full force and effect.

19. At the request of the CITY, the Three Oaks Parkway South Extension from
the intersection of Imperial Street and East Terry Street to the northern
municipal corporate boundary will be named “Imperial Parkway” by the
COUNTY.

-6-
SADOCUMENTLOVELANIMAGREE2006 Amendment to 4th JSIA- Three Qaks South Extension.doc



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have caused these presents to be
executed by their duly authorized officers and their official seals affixed hereto, on the day
and year as first written above.

ATTEST: CITY OF BONITA SPRINGS

By: By:
City Clerk Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:
City Attorney
ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CLERK OF THE COURTS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By: By:
Deputy Clerk Chairwoman
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By:

Office of the County Attorney

-7-
SADOCUMENTLOVELANDAGREER006 Amendment to 4th JSIA- Three Oaks South Extension.doe



WEIDOId W1 Jopun 918} WoJj JUawasiNguial uolil ¢ 01§ 8AI9231 0] AjUNOD) Sbulidg epuog Jo A1) upm JuSwaaiby [eocaju] [Ejuswaiddng uiof pue
Juswaniby wajskg uonepodsuel | Joisey o) 102/gng "aaueleq 03 90/50 A< 01 ¥2eq aseyd ) §9 pascw ‘aseyd | SO 03 000°002's$ Pue aseyd pAOH 93 000'000°L$
pappy “:OpLICO WNOS SYeO 23yl 1o} Apnis Juswubie pue {18 Alewasoy 0} 1S Alla] 3) Buiuspim L PIO ©) palelal sainypuadxa Jead Joud o uoliw 8/ t$
SSINIJWWOD
96G'CEL | B61'EE)L | 82RZEL | BYS'CEL 0 IVLOL o
066'9 055'9 081'9 000'g WIN {oyjein)
grg'ozL | 8y9'9zl | 8r9'ozl | 89v9'9zl WIN {sdo) ONIMENDIY (wuoy
ViIN YIN v/N YIN /N dn Ldvis B} JO 0rg 2U} UO S|IB)3P 3y} S18|dwo))
akaon 60780 80/L0 20180 80/50
Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad LIV ONILYH3dO
000 /66 WI0[BA PY
saxe| seo)
£968-6.F HIFWNN INOHJ 000'£8.'01 (#2) 5994 poedw
00001 (8) 5994 Peduwy
1obeuew 103lo14 “Kaxen S|0oIN] 000207\ Spundg AuD
‘NOSHId LOYINOD aL/Bd 60/80 80/L0 10190 80/50
Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad ‘SLINAQWY ANV SZOHNOS DNIAONNS d1D
GOR'1BE 'SP 000'Z6L°EL| O 0 0 000266 | 000'00Z'ZL | 6YE'BSZ 12| 96+'6Z6'0) WIOL
000'£66 000'/66 000'266 ONIdYOSANYT
000'008°2 0 000'008'Z NOILYDLLIIN
000°GE0'L 0 602799 S6L'T.IE LWOW LD3roHd
000'G.¥'LE 000'00Z'Z1 000'00Z°2L | Z84'¥00°L | €98'0LC'E NOLLDNYHISNOD
508'€90'z 0 866'8L1 108'v¥88'L SADIAGIS TYNOISSIIOHd
000'LLO' 2L 0 600'F19°0L| 166'96E'9 aONv
Tw10L a8 il [+ 21508} 60/90 80/40 L0190 a0/S0 139an8 HOdd
123roYd SHyIAA MY3A S Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad SOV Ad WLV ‘Bu3z uosuyop A8 d3dvd3and
150D 123royd A31viLs3a
T 8poD :_Eu<_‘ # P10 09 ‘ue|d 33| #1218 Pn__‘ AJIOUINE JBUM JSpUN S}ESIpU! ‘PRjEPUBLL Jf
123r0dd 3HL HO4 NOILLYDIdiLsnr
s$yooig 3y 0} 19ang Aa) )se3 woy ‘'sbuudg eluog
‘NOILYOOT LO3rodd
'S3JIW G 'y ‘UCISUS)XD [eusie aue| Ino
‘NOLLAIHOIS3A 1D3rodd
5002/2¢/6 ‘g3Ld0ay 31va g ‘1513 NOISSINWOD uonepodsuel | ‘14330 ONIDYNYIW
uolepodsuel | "1d3d ONILSINDIY
123r0dd 3dAL IONYNILNIYN X 123rOdd ONILLSIX3 E¥0r0C HAGWNN LO3rodd
L X 1203rQyd 34 AL 1vLIdVD 123rodd M3N yinog jx3 Amid syeQ 2a4y| JWVYN LO3roxd

01/60 - 90/50 AL - WYO4 1S3ND3u dID



31va

¥OLI3WIJ INIFWLHYd3a

A1lvd

LSATYNY L320NE 2 LINIWIDYNYW

{av} anssi 33uavsIg

spuny 0010g Bunsanbal y1 'uooas ajajdwon o} ysAjeuy

EELRA

(ow) [es2

SAVLOL “.‘,.“m,..rmao”mz&m:uwmumz_zmﬂw‘_

1NNCWY NOILdI¥DS3C 3009 rao

1$3SNIdXT ONILYHILO

0% 600'0 0% 0on'D TvloL
0% 0%
0% ¥}
0% 0%
{53 0%
0% o3
S1800 U3d 8314 S1S02 $314 Li43aNzd 3711L gor
AAIN J.aav TwlOL ﬁnmz_:cmm | IANVIVS

‘$IVIAHIAS TINNOS Y3

S15090 ONIYHENI3IY

LNNOWY

NOILDI¥J$30

3002 ra0

v &

%

pund isnJj uonepodsuel |

dn Lyvis

(S)IDUNOS SNIANND d3IS0d0ud

[evoroz

# 18loid

ylinog 1xXg Amdd syeQ asiul

FWYN LD23rodd

“Myl30 LOVAINI ONILYH3dO

D3roHd diD



